
Bidder Name________________________________ 

 
 

Contract# No.16-30 
 

Sale of used Borough Vehicles & Equipment. 
 
 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
 

PREPARED BY THE 
BOROUGH OF NAUGATUCK 

 
 

September 2016 
 

 
 

                
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

 
Sealed proposals will be received by the Purchasing Office, Borough of Naugatuck, Town Hall, 
229 Church Street, Naugatuck, CT 06770 until Monday September 26, 2016 at 11:00 A.M.  
 
Contract # 16-30 Sale of used Borough Vehicles & Equipment. 
 
All individual vehicle / equipment items are to sold in “as is” condition and the Borough of 
Naugatuck shall be held harmless against any and all claims as to overall condition and or 
defects in operating capacities. All sales are final! The condition of some vehicles are 
unknown!    
 
 
Successful bidder must remove vehicle / equipment from the premises by October 17, 2016 and 
shall pay for all associated costs. Payment shall be made at the Town Hall, 229 Church St. 4th Fl. 
Mayor’s Office by Certified Bank Check. No cash and no personal checks will be accepted. 
 
Please make all certified checks payable to: Borough of Naugatuck. 
 
 
The Borough of Naugatuck reserves the right to reject any and all bids in whole or in part, 
including low bid, to make partial awards, to waive any irregularity in any quotation or may 
reject any bid that shows any omission alterations of form, additions not called for conditions, or 
alternate proposals and may make any such award that is deemed to be in the best interest of the 
Borough of Naugatuck. 
 
Items #1 – 13 Can be viewed at Naugatuck DPW Garage, 510 Rubber Ave. Naugatuck Between 
the hours of 8am-2pm. Items numbered from #14-32 can to be viewed at: Parcel B Parking Lot 
across from the Naugatuck Fire Dept. at the corner of Old Firehouse Rd. & Maple St.  
Dumpsters and Trailer 1-12 are viewed by appointment only by contacting Sandra Lucas-Ribeiro 
at 203-720-7071 or email: slucas@naugatuck-ct.gov. 
 
Interested Bidders will have the opportunity to inspect vehicles on September 20, 2016 
from 12:30pm -2:00 pm. 
 
Please submit the attached bid sheets as your official sealed bid form. Name must be at the 
bottom of each page along with information and signature required on the final bid page. 
  
 
Please direct any and all questions regarding vehicles and equipment to: 
  
Sandra Lucas-Ribeiro 
Naugatuck DPW 
246 Rubber Ave. 
Naugatuck, CT 06770              
Tel: 203-720-7071 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

 
 
Bid# 16-2016 Borough Of Naugatuck Vehicle & Equipment Auction List 

Vehicle Listed Number 1 thru 13 can be viewed at the DPW Garage, 510 Rubber Ave. 
Naugatuck, CT 06770 Monday – Friday 8am – 2pm. Please see Matt or John in Garage with 
any questions. There is a starting bid of $3000.00 for items 1-3. 

 

 
1. 2000 Volvo WXLL42 - Recycle truck w/ Labrie Dual Side Dump                  $_____________  #1  

Recycle Body                                                                                             Starting Bid $3,000.00 
158,273 Miles and 9,370 Hours 
Chassis ok, Body rotted & worn 
VIN- 4V2H32HE5YN239061 
 

2. 1988 Mack RD686S - Garbage truck w/ Leach 31 YD Rear Loader Body    $_____________#2 
193,800 Miles and 15, 435 Hours                                                         Starting Bid $3,000.00 
Chassis & body-rough                                          
VIN- 1M2P137CXJW017430 
 

3. 2000 Mack RD690S – Garbage truck w/ Pak-Moore 30 YD rear loader      $_____________#3 
 body w/ two toter lifters.                                                                      Starting Bid $3,000.00 
156,500 Miles and 21,952 hours 
Chassis & body good 
VIN- 1M2P264C3YM030755 
 

4. 1992 Mack 7 yd.  Dump Truck  (Damage to engine block and frame)        $______________#4                                
VIN - 2M2P295PC2014979 
 

5. St. Dept. - #9 Sander – Flink stainless steel model – LMC-5H                       $_____________#5 
10 FT – 6.5 YD Capacity – hydraulic 
 
 

6. Park Dept.- #50 Sander – Flink stainless steel model – LMC-6A                   $_____________#6 
w/ 12” extensions, 1.6 YD Capacity- hydraulic 8 Ft. 
 
 

7. Flink stainless steel – LMC- 6A Sanders                                                            $_____________#7 
gas powered, 1.2 capacity 8 FT. 
 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

 
 
 

8. Flink stainless steel – LMC- 6A Sanders                                                          $______________#8 
gas powered, 1.2 capacity 8 FT 
 
 

9. Fisher 8 FT H-D Plows-  Minute-Mount “1” – Insta-act  Electric               $_______________#9 
 
 

10. Fisher 8 FT H-D Plows-  Minute-Mount “1” – Insta-act  Electric               $______________#10 
 
 

11.  Fisher 9 FT H-D Plow, hydraulic powered                                                    $______________#11                                                  
Missing lift tri-angle-skin rotted “rough” 
 
 

12. 1988 Massey Ferguson Brush Tractor 283 Tractor w/48in.                       $______________#12 
Alamo “A” Boom Flail Cutter 
& Cab, 3300 hours Serial # 5469000225: Tractor & Arm in poor 
 Condition, Cutter in fair condition 
 

13. 1984 Muller Mortar Mixer  1018 (Orange)                                                  $______________#13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

Vehicles Listed Below are located at “Parcel B” Property Located at the corner of 
Maple St. & Old Firehouse Rd.: 
 
 
 

14. 2003 Ford Crown Victoria – Blue - Vin# 2FAFP71WX3X140361                   $____________#14 
 
 

15. 2003 BMW 325I – Blue (Condition Unknown)                                                  $____________#15     
       Vin# WBAEW53453PG20614 

                          
 
16. 1994 Ford F350 1 Ton Pickup with a dump body. It has a 7.5 L 460            $____________#16 

CID V8 engine. (Red) The last record of the odometer reading on  
October 19, 2010 was 98,760. The truck comes with an 8' electric 
Fisher snow plow. Vin# 2FDKF3867RCA71823 
 

17. 2003 Dodge Caravan – Green  - Vin# 1D4GP24343B150859                         $____________#17 
 
 

18. 2006 Ford Expedition –Silver- Rotted Frame / Trans. Issues                         $____________#18 
Vin# 1FMFU16586LA31622 
 

19. 1997 Dodge Ram Pick-up Truck (Red)                                                               $____________ #19 
Vin# 1B7KF26D1VJ508721 
 

20. 1999 Dodge Grand Caravan                                                                                $____________#20 
104,500 Miles 
Body & Sub frame severely rotted 
VIN- 2B4GP24RXXR476378 
 

21. 2005 Ford Crown Victoria                                                                                   $_____________#21 
53,000 Miles 
Bad Transmission 
VIN- 2FAFP71W35X127647 
 

22. 2001 Ford F-250 Pick-Up  - Vin: 1FTNF21L02EB62418                                    $____________#22                                                                                                                                                              
135,000 Miles,  Severe rot of body 
 

23. 2006 Ford Crown Victoria (Blue)                                                                         $____________#23 
Vin# 2FAFP71W96X110059 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

 
24. 2006 Ford Crown Victoria (Tan)                                                                           $____________#24 

Vin# 2FAFP71W96X110062 
 

25. 2010 Ford Crown Victoria (Black/White)                                                           $____________#25 
Vin# 2FABP7BV7AX137810 
 

26. 2009 Ford Crown Victoria (Black/White)                                                         $_____________#26 
Vin# 2FAHP71V39X113706 
 
 

27. 2009 Ford Crown Victoria (Black/White)                                                         $_____________#27 
Vin# 2FAHP71V59X111617 
 
 

28. 2009 Ford Crown Victoria (Black/White)                                                         $_____________#28 
Vin# 2FAHP71V59X148411 
 
 

29. 2008 Ford Crown Victoria (Black/White)                                                         $_____________#29 
Vin# 2FAHP71VX8X101602 
 

30. 2005 Ford Crown Victoria (Blue)                                                                      $_____________#30 
Vin# 2FAFP71W5X127646 
 

31. 1997 Ford F-150 Pick-Up extended cab w/ short bed                                  $_____________#31 
96,000 Miles 
Body severely rotted 
VIN- 1FTDX18W0VNC06912 
 

32.  1991 TORO 325-D Groundmaster Cozy                                                         
$____________#32        

 

 

 

 

 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

Dumpsters:  

          The DPW has 11 Dumpsters ranging from 4-6 yds. ranging anywhere from poor to 
excellent condition along with a Recycle Trailer also requires an appt. to view. Each dumpster 
and Trailer have spray painted numbers from 1-12 to reflect the bid sheet listed below.  Item 
#12 is a Recycle Trailer. See attached photos. Any interested bidder can schedule to view the 
dumpsters and trailer by contacting Sandra Lucas- Ribeiro at 203-720-7071 or email 
slucas@naugatuck-ct.gov: 

1. _________________ 
 
 

2. _________________ 
 

 
3. _________________ 

 
 

4. _________________ 
 

 
5. _________________ 

 
 

6. _________________ 
 

 
7. _________________ 

 
 

8. _________________ 
 

 
9. _________________ 

 
 

10. _________________ 
 

 

mailto:slucas@naugatuck-ct.gov


Bidder Name________________________________ 

11. _________________ 

 

12. Recycle Trailer:  1992 Leach- 17 YD electric dump- dual axle: $_______________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Bidder Name________________________________ 

 
 
Contract # 16-30 Sale of used Borough Vehicles & Equipment 
 
 

Bidder Name:__________________________________ 
 

Bidder Address:_________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________ 
 

Phone:________________________________________ 
 

Email Address:__________________________________ 

 
 

    I hereby certify that I intend to purchase the vehicle(s)/equipment submitted in 
the documents of Contract# 16-30 Sale of Used Borough Vehicles & Equipment: 
 
 
Bidder Signature:____________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


